
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-1018 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:7/11/2019 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:9/11/2019

Title: Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Eagle Contracting, L.P. for additional
work associated with the construction of the Peak Flow Basin No. 4 Expansion and Site
Improvements at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant - Not to exceed $250,648.90, from
$14,399,000.00 to $14,649,648.90 - Financing:  Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund

Sponsors: District 8

Indexes: 8

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: September 11, 2019

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Eagle Contracting, L.P. for additional
work associated with the construction of the Peak Flow Basin No. 4 Expansion and Site
Improvements at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant - Not to exceed $250,648.90, from
$14,399,000.00 to $14,649,648.90 - Financing:  Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund

BACKGROUND

On January 24, 2018, City Council authorized a construction contract with Eagle Contracting Limited
Partnership for the expansion of the existing Peak Flow Basin No. 4 and site improvements at the
Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant. The project will increase the total peak flow storage at the
treatment plant from 158 million gallons to 253 million gallons. These improvements will allow the
plant to meet increasing wet weather storage requirements as identified in the 2010 Wastewater
Treatment Facilities Strategic Plan, extend the service life of existing peak flow storage facilities, and
increase operational and maintenance flexibility for peak flow operations.

During the construction of the Peak Flow Basin No. 4 improvements, the base material did not hold
for the concrete slope and was washed away after a major storm. In order to rebuild the east slope
City of Dallas Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1018, Version: 1

for the concrete slope and was washed away after a major storm. In order to rebuild the east slope
of the basin, the engineer recommended the use of a different base material and additional steel
reinforcement. The change in material was necessary to maintain a stable base and ensure the
integrity of the slope since the expanded basin will store raw wastewater.

This action will authorize Change Order No. 1 to the construction services contract with Eagle
Contracting, L.P. for the additional work identified to repair the east slope and add steel reinforcement
needed for the Peak Flow Basin No. 4 improvements.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Construction March 2018
Complete Construction December 2019

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On January 24, 2018, City Council authorized a construction contract with Eagle Contracting Limited
Partnership for Peak Flow Basin No. 4 Expansion and Site Improvements at the Southside
Wastewater Treatment Plant by Resolution No. 18-0215.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund - $250,648.90

Construction $14,399,000.00
   Change Order No. 1 (this action) $     250,648.90

Total Project Cost $14,649,648.90

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22,
2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$250,648.90 Construction 25.00% 52.16% $130,732.12

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Change Order No. 1 - 29.16% Overall M/WBE Participation

OWNER

Eagle Contracting, L.P.

Roy Ewen, President

MAP

City of Dallas Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1018, Version: 1

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 5/17/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

